

No. 22-166

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALDINE TYLER, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,

Petitioner,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, and DANIEL P. ROGAN, Auditor-Treasurer, in his official capacity,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE, AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ACLU OF
MINNESOTA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
HOME BUILDERS, AND OWNERS' COUNSEL
OF AMERICA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Thomas J. Ward
Zachary C. Packard
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HOME BUILDERS
OF THE U.S.
1201 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8200

Clark M. Neily III
Counsel of Record
Thomas A. Berry
Isaiah McKinney
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 425-7499
cneily@cato.org

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th St. NW
Washington, DC 20005

Teresa Nelson
ACLU OF MINNESOTA
P.O. Box 14720
Minneapolis, MN 55414

March 2, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS SHOW
 THAT STATE REDEFINITIONS OF
 PROPERTY CAN CONSTITUTE
 TAKINGS 7

 II. ENGLISH COMMON LAW
 SCHOLARS AND EARLY AMERICAN
 FOUNDERS BELIEVED THAT
 LEGISLATIVE TAKINGS VIOLATED
 PROPERTY RIGHTS..... 13

 III. MINNESOTA’S TAX LIEN STATUTE
 IS A LEGISLATIVE TAKING..... 17

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ayer v. Stewart</i> , 14 Minn. 97 (1869).....	4
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	5
<i>Cedar Point v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	6, 8, 18
<i>District of Columbia v. R. P. Andrews Paper Co.</i> , 256 U.S. 582 (1921).....	20
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	19
<i>Farnham v. Jones</i> , 19 N.W. 83 (Minn. 1884).....	4, 11, 12, 18
<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Inhabitants of Medford v. Learned</i> , 16 Mass. (15 Tyng) 215 (1819)	15
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	18
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	12, 19, 20
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	9, 10, 11, 19
<i>Minn. Debenture Co. v. Scott</i> , 106 Minn. 32 (1908).....	12
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	7
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	9, 10
<i>Newland v. Marsh</i> , 19 Ill. 376 (1857).....	15

<i>Owensboro v. Cumberland Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 230 U.S. 58 (1913)	20
<i>Parking Ass'n of Ga., Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 515 U.S. 1116 (1995)	8
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	7
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	10
<i>Ruckleshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 US. 986 (1984)	19
<i>Smith's Lessee v. Devecmon</i> , 30 Md. 473 (1869)	15
<i>Stromberg v. Lindberg</i> , 25 Minn. 513 (1879)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Tenn. Valley Auth. v.</i> <i>Powelson</i> , 319 U.S. 266 (1943)	20
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc., v.</i> <i>Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	7, 8, 18
Statutes	
1858 Minn. Laws 645	19, 20
1881 Minn. Laws 176	4
Minn. Laws Ch. 11, § 1576 (1891)	12
Minn. Laws Ch. 11, § 1617 (1894)	12
Minn. Laws Ch. 11, § 939 (1905)	12
Minn. Laws Ch. 135 (1881)	11
Minn. Stat. § 280.29 (2021)	5, 17
Minn. Stat. § 939 (1905)	4

Other Authorities

- 1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* (1765) 13, 14
- Bernard H. Siegan, *Property Rights: From Magna Carta to the Fourteenth Amendment* (2001) 13
- Caleb Nelson, *Adjudication in the Political Branches*, 107 *Colum. L. Rev.* 559 (2007). 14
- Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (Clint Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 14
- Federalist No. 80 (James Madison) 16
- Felix S. Cohen, *Dialogue on Private Property*, 9 *Rutgers L. Rev.* 357 (1954) 18
- George Van Cleve, *The Antifederalist's Toughest Challenge: Paper Money, Debt, Relief, and the Ratification of the Constitution*, 34 *J. Early Republic* 529 (2014)..... 5, 15, 16
- James Madison, *Property*, in 14 *Papers of James Madison* (William T. Hutchinson et al., eds. 1973) (Mar. 29, 1792) 6
- Jennifer Nedelsky, *Reconceiving Autonomy: Sources, Thoughts and Possibilities*, 1 *Yale J.L. & Feminism* 7 (1989) 15
- John Locke, 2 *Treatise of Civil Government* 13
- Lee Nelson, *What Is a Pre-Foreclosed Property, and How Do You Buy One?*, *MyMortgageInsider* (April 29, 2022)..... 20

Letter from William Grayson to James Madison, Mar. 22, 1786, in 8 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (William T. Hutchinson, et al. eds.) (1973)	16
Magna Carta	4
Thomas Merrill, <i>The Landscape of Constitutional Property</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 885 (2000)	19, 20
Thomas Paine, <i>Dissertations on Government, the Affairs of the Bank, and Paper Money</i> , in <i>Political Writings of Thomas Paine</i> (1869)	15, 16, 17
